

18-2121 (L)

18-2670 (Con)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC.,
and STATE OF VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and
ANDREW R. WHEELER, in his capacity as Acting Administrator of the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

On Administrative Appeal of Final Agency Action from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency

BRIEF OF PETITIONER STATE OF VERMONT

Thomas J. Donovan, Jr.
Attorney General for the State of Vermont
Justin E. Kolber
Assistant Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3186

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER STATE OF VERMONT

December 7, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Background	3
II. Federal Statutory and Regulatory Framework	4
A. Frank R. Lautenberg Act Chemical Safety for the 21 st Century Act Amendments.....	4
B. EPA’s Mercury Reporting Rulemaking.....	6
III. Vermont’s Mercury Regulation and Policies	11
A. Vermont’s Historical Regulation	11
B. Overview of IMERC	11
C. Vermont’s Existing Mercury Laws.....	13
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	18
I. Vermont’s Standing and Interest.....	18
II. Impact to IMERC States	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. The Mercury Rule’s Exemptions Contravene the Purposes of the Toxic Substances Control Act and They Should be Vacated Under the APA.....	28

A.	EPA’s Decision to Exempt Manufacturers and Importers of Mercury-Added Components from Reporting Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	31
B.	EPA’s Decision to Exempt Large-Scale Manufacturers and Importers of Mercury Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	37
II.	The Mercury Rule’s Exemptions Impede Vermont and Other IMERC States from Enforcing Their Own Laws Enacted to Prevent Mercury Contamination.	38
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barnhart v. Thomas, 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....36

Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA, 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)1

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012) 25, 27, 34

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....19

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 824 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2016)20

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)18

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Assoc. v. State Farm Auto Mut. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 28, 37, 39

Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell, 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14, 18, 22, 33

Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Weinberger, 512 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1975)37

Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)37

Pub. Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....19

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta, 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)29

Rite Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun, 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999) 28, 34

Sierra Club v. EPA, 294 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2002)26

United States v. Dierckman, 201 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 2000)37

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....20

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA, 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).28

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....1

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)28

15 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(3)..... 5, 24, 34

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(10)(A)25

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(10)(B) 5, 10, 19, 29

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(10)(D)(i) 9, 19, 34, 35

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(10)(D)(ii).....27

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(10)(D)(iii)30

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(10)(C)(i)24

15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)1

33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2).....16

42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)17

Act No. 151, 1998 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, ch. 159 § 6621(a).....11

Act No. 151, 1998 Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, ch. 159 §§ 6621(d)-(e) (repealed 2001)..11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, ch. 16413

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7104(a).....14

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7105 15, 38

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7105(h)	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7106(c).....	14, 39
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7106(d)	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7106(i)	14, 21
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7107(a)(1).....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7107(a)(2)-(b).....	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7108	15
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7110	16

Other Authorities

162 Cong. Rec. S3511-01, S3522 (2016)	41
162 Cong. Rec. S3523 (2016).....	5, 6, 19, 36, 41
162 Cong. Rec. H3026 (2016)	5
2005 Bill Text VT S.B. 84, Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 7106(j).....	11
Merriam Webster's Dictionary (18th ed. 2018)	30
Northeast Regional Mercury Total Maximum Daily Load (Oct. 24, 2007).....	17

Rules

Rule 15 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	1
---	---

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 130.7	16
-------------------------	----

40 C.F.R. § 51.1-25.....	17
40 C.F.R. § 51.15	17
40 C.F.R. § 61.50.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 713	1
40 C.F.R. § 713.7	8
40 C.F.R. § 713.7(b)(1)-(2).....	2, 31
40 C.F.R. § 713.7(b)(2)-(3).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 713.9(a).....	2, 9, 10, 38
40 C.F.R. § 713.9(c)-(d).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 713.11(b)	8
40 C.F.R. § 713.13(c)-(d).....	8
40 C.F.R. § 713.15(c).....	12, 22
40 C.F.R. § 713.17(a)-(b).....	8
82 Fed. Reg. 15,522	7
82 Fed. Reg. 49,564	7, 31
82 Fed. Reg. 49,568	31
82 Fed. Reg. 49,574	30
82 Fed. Reg. 49,575	8
83 Fed. Reg. 30,067	31, 37
Vt. Haz. Waste Regulations, § 7-907.....	16
